TGF3020-SM
5W, 32V, 4 – 6 GHz, GaN RF Input-Matched Transistor
Datasheet:  Rev A  09-26-14 - 1 of 23 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2014 TriQuint www.triquint.com
Applications
• Telemetry
• C-band radar
• Communications

3. Adjust VG more positive until quiescent ID is 25 mA.
4. Apply RF signal.
 1. Turn off RF signal.
2. Turn off VD and wait 1 second to allow drain
capacitor dissipation.
3. Turn off VG.
5.3 – 5.9 GHz Application Circuit
TGF3020-SM
5W, 32V, 4 – 6 GHz, GaN RF Input-Matched Transistor
Datasheet:  Rev A  09-26-14 - 17 of 23 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2014 TriQuint www.triquint.com
5.3 – 5.9 GHz EVB Bill of Materials
Reference Design Value Qty Manufacturer Part Number
R1 10 Ω 1  Generic 0603
R2 1 kΩ 1  Generic 0603
C1, C5 0.2 pF 2 ATC 600S0R2BT250XT
C2 0.3 pF 1 ATC 600S0R3BT250XT
C3, C4 5.1 pF 2 ATC 600S5R1BT250XT
C6, C7, C8 3.3 pF 3 ATC 600S3R3BT250XT
C11 220 uF 1 United Chemicon EMVY500ADA221MJA0G
C9 10 uF 1 TDK C1632X5R0J106M130AC
C10 1 uF 1 AVX 18121C105KAT2A
L1 3.9nH 1 CoilCraft 0603CS-3N9X_E

2. Turn off VD and wait 1 second to allow drain
capacitor dissipation.
3. Turn off VG.
4 – 6 GHz Application Circuit
TGF3020-SM
5W, 32V, 4 – 6 GHz, GaN RF Input-Matched Transistor
Datasheet:  Rev A  09-26-14 - 19 of 23 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2014 TriQuint www.triquint.com
4 – 6 GHz EVB Bill of Materials
Reference Design Value Qty Manufacturer Part Number
R1 10 Ω 1  Generic 0603
R2 1 kΩ 1  Generic 0603
C1 0.2 pF 1 ATC 600S0R2BT250XT
C2 0.3 pF 1 ATC 600S0R3BT250XT
C3 5.1 pF 1 ATC 600S5R1BT250XT
C4 10 pF 1 ATC 600S100BT250XT
C6, C7, C8 3.3 pF 3 ATC 600S3R3BT250XT
C11 220 uF 1 United Chemicon EMVY500ADA221MJA0G
C9 10 uF 1 TDK C1632X5R0J106M130AC
C10 1 uF 1 AVX 18121C105KAT2A